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                                                                    furt, 3 December 1991-9 February 1992, no.69; Trdof2zigar Gallenes XIL Lon-
                                                                    don, 1993, no.6; l F?zrnese. Arte e Colhaionismo, Palazzo Ducale di Colorno,
Guercino (Giovanni Francesco Barbieri, called) parma, 4 March-21 May lggslGalleria Nazionale di Capodimonte, Naples, 30

[Cento 1591-Bologna 1666] September-17 December 1995!Haus der Kunst, Munich,1June-27 August,
David with the Head of Goliath 1996, no.110 (entry by S. Loire).
c.1650
9s{i) g'.i foa2",x#s cBi8iiftigal rvPahF¥5, iileisina pittrice, vzite de' pittoTz' Boiagnest, Boiggna, i67s, p.37s

P,19gs-1 (Zanott! e.dition,. 1841, voL2, p.331);.J.A. Calvi, Albttzze. della vztaedelle opere
                                                                    del cavaliere Gzo. Francesco Btzrbten detto Il Guertrzno du Cento, Bologna,

Provenance: 1808, p.I25; G. Campori, Raccolla di cataloghi ed invenlari inediti, Modena,
Acquired from Guercino on 12 October 1650, by Lodovico Fermi of Piacenza; 1870, p.239; G. Bertini, La Gallen'a del Duca di Rfzrma. Storia di una Coll-
In the Collection of the Farnese Duke of Parma c. 1680, and subsequently ezione, Bologna, 1987, p.249, no.303; L. Salerno, I dipinti del Guercino, Rome,
inherited by the Bourbon Kings of the Two Sicilies (Naples); John Udney, Sale 1988, no.272; D.M. Stone, Guercino. Il catalqgo comPleto, Florence, 1991, no.259;
Christie's, 25 April 1800. Iot 46; Sotheby & Co., 9 November 1927, lot 5; Private B. Ghelfi and D. Mahon, Il libro dei conti del Guercino 1629-1666, Bologna,

Collection, Copenhagen, until 1982. 1997, p.149, no.430.
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このグエルチーノの作品は，同じく昨年度購入されたカルロ・ドル　　　売に現われるのである（「グエルチーノ作，彼の最良の様式による

チ作《悲しみの聖母》（P．1998－2）とともに，国立西洋美術館に所　　　ゴリアテの首をもつダヴィデ。やはりパルマのコレクションに由来

蔵されることになった最初のイタリア・バロック絵画である。　　　　　　し，グイド［・レー二］の著名作《マグダラのマリア》の対をなしてい

　本作品は，旧約聖書の『サムエル記』に登場するイスラエルの　　　た作品である」）。註8）

英雄ダ勇デを描いている。イスラエルとペリシテ人との戦争で，　　　　以上のような来歴の再構成に従えば，候補作は1650年に制作

少年ダヴィデは味方を震え上がらせていた巨漢戦士ゴリアテに投　　　されたことになる。もちろん，フェルミが画家から直接購人した作

石器ひとつを武器に立ち向かい，額を石で打って倒して，相手の　　　品を本作品と同一と見る決定的な証拠はないわけだが，グエルチ

剣で首を切り落とした。「わたしは……神の名によって，おまえに　　　一ノの後期にはダ労デを主題とした作例が史料上他に見当たら

立ち向かう。……主は救いを施すのに，つるぎとやりを用いられな　　　ず，またピアチェンツァが当時パルマ公国の一部だったことを考慮

いことを知るであろう」（『サムエル記上』17章）。作品に描かれた　　　すれば，フェルミの所蔵品がなんらかの事情でファルネーゼ家のコ

場面は，この勝利の後に天を仰いで神に感謝を捧げるダ萌デの　　　レクションに吸収された可能性は否定できない。1650年という制

姿である。　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　作年代が様式的にみても妥当な比定であることは，1649－50年頃

　この作品は，1983年にロンドンのロイヤル・アカデミーにおける　　　制作されたことを確定し得るグエルチーノの他の作品との比較か

展覧会で公開された際に，研究者たちに存在を知られるようにな　　　ら，充分な蓋然性をもって主張することができよう。たとえば1649

った。註Dその後，多くの重要な展覧会に出展され，また多くの研　　　年のワシントン，ナショナル・ギャラリー所蔵《ヨセブとポティファルの

究者によって言及されてきたが，それらのすべてにおいてグエル　　　妻》《アムノンとタマル》註9）などとの様式的類似は明らかである。

チーノへのアトリビューションは疑問の余地なきものとして認められ　　　　本作品の構図には，他に2点のヴァージョンが知られており，う

ている。　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　ち1点（フィレンツェ美術監督局）はグエルチーノの弟子ベネデット・

　本作品が近年頻繁に言及されてきた理由のひとつとして，この　　　ジェンナーリの手に帰されている。　　　　　　　（越川倫明）

作品の来歴に関する関心がある。グエルチーノの工房出納帳の

記述に，「1650年10月12日，ピアチェンツァのロド萌一コ・フェルミ
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　註
氏より60ドゥカート受領。巨人ゴリ7テの首をもつダ労デの半身　　　1）TrafalgaアGα〃召磁＆．，1983，　cited　in・Exhibiti。ns・　ab。ve，　n。．6参

像の対価」の項があり，註2）ルイージ・サレルノ，デニス・マーンらの　　　　　照゜

　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　2）‘‘1650．Il　di　120ttobre．　Dal　Sig．re　Lodovico　Fermi　da　Piacenza　si
有力研究者によって，本作品がこの記述の作品に該当するとみな　　　　e　ricevuto　ducatoni　n．60　p［er］Ia　meza　figura　del　David　c・n　Ia

された。註・・同じ作品はマル労ジアのrボ・一ニャ纐』所収のグ　灘ap鰹忌誕9蝋♂（Ghelfi　and　Mah°n　1997・　ci‘ed　in“Bibli’

エルチーノ伝にも記録されており，1650年制作の作品のひとつとし　　　3）Sale「n°1988・cited　in“Bibli°9「aPhy”ab°ve；D’Mah°n・　in　B°1°璽

　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　gna　1991，　cited　in“Exhibitions”above参照。
て「ロドヴィーコ・フェルミ氏のための，ゴリアテの首をもつダ萌デ」　　　4）・Un　Davide　con　la　testa　di　Golia　al　sig．　Lodovico　Fermi

とのnLl　diを見ることができる．註・・なお，このフェルミというバト・ン　職entin°”（Malvasia　1678，　cited　in“Bibli°9「aphジab°ve参

については，やはり出納帳の記述から1632年にもグエルチーノか　　　5）“Un　quadr・alto　braccia　due，　oncie　due，　e　mezza，　Iarg・braccia

ら欄1（「半身像の聖ヒエ・ニムス」，現存作との対応は不明）蠣　　ll£課包1岩nli朧説d£藷：穐1窪艦榔：t誌認｛

人していること以夕棚らかになっていない・　　　　§畿含離器a齢響謬器鑑器艦謡ll器鵬
　その後，1680年頃に作成されたパルマ，パラッツォ・デル・ジャ　　　　“Bibliography”above，　p．429，　no，303参照）。

・レデ・一ノのファルネー嫁コレクシ・ン蔵品騰に・「縦2ブラッ　6）；r麟li翻ll膿1翻溜le繊1盟1騰謡

チャ2．5オンチャ，横1ブラッチャ11オンチャ［約120×104cm］の絵。　　　　1987，　cited　in“Bibli・graphy”above・P・293，　no・39参照）・

右手を胸にあて，目を天上に向けたダ労洗左手には投石器を　7）器驚釜1霊孫；畿認隔鵬齢冨搬：

もち，そのそばに石の上に置かれた巨人の首がある。チェントの　　　　Iia　a　Museo　e　Gallerie　Nazignali　di　Capodimonte，”in　Parma，
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　Naples　and　Munich　1995－96，　clted　in“Exhibitions”above，　pp．80一

グエルチーノ作」（第7室：テイツィアーノ《パウルス3世》の間）との記　　　　　95参照。

載が現ib・t…註・・大きさ・關と60・・本作品とほぼ完全｝・一致し　8）畿盛憾閉淵麟諜認、翻繍1鵬膿

ている（ただし描かれたダ噺デが左手でつかんでいるのはゴリア　　　　　celeb「ated　Pictu「e　of　the　Magdalen・　by　Guid°”（Ch「istie’s，　Lon－

　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　don，1800，　cited　in“Provenance”above参照）。
テの髪なのだが）。同じ作品は1734年のパルマ・パラッツォ・ドゥカ　　　9）ともに出納帳およびマルヴァジアによる伝記℃1649年の作として記録され

一
レの蔵品目録にも記載ea，註6）おそらく他のファルネー嫁コレ　甜綴臨る・B°1°gna　1991，　citedin“Exhibiti°ns”　ab°ve・　n°s・

クションの美術品とともに同年ナポリに移された。註7）それ以後の

蔵品目録にこの作品は現われず，おそらく18世紀末のフランス軍

の占領下にもち去られたものと推定される。次にこの作品が記録

に登場するのは英国においてで，リ協ルノの英国領事だったジョ

ン・ウドニーの所蔵品として1800年のロンドンのクリスティーズの競
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                                                            1 ) 7lafaigar Gatleries..., 1983, cited in "Exhibitions" above, no.6.
This work by Guercino and the Carlo Dolci Mater DOIOroSa (P･ 2)"16so. ll di 12ottobre.Dalsig.re Lodovico Fermida Piacenzasiericevuto

1998-2), also acquired during the last fiscal year, are the first two ducatoni n.60 p[er] la meza figura del David con la testa di Golia
Italian Baroque paintings to enter the National Museum of Western gigante..." (Ghelfi and Mahon 1997, cited in "Bibliography" above.)

Art collections. 3) Salerno 1988, cited in "Bibliography" above; D. Mahon, in Bologna 1991,
                                                              cited in "Exhibitions" above.
  This painting depicts the hero David from the Old TiE)StaMent 4) "un Davide con la testa di Golia al sig. Lodovico Fermi Piacentino"

Book of Samuel. In a battle between the Israelites and the (Malvasia1678,citedin"Bibtiography"above).
Philistines, the young David faces the giant Goliath with just a 5)"Unquadroaltobracciadue,onciedue,emezza, largobracciauno,oncie

Zi8?i,S,gO,t,IS,hbS,)21I,aP.O,".g",S,!".g,ie,.S:O.".e,,gO,t.hg,/ja,:t'g,fe,rfh,e,2dg.e5i,S " es"gd;LEifi£UgFa,Di:argV;'tdg.iighGegaC,02"kela2sg,ei5,rgesa,Ia7,8,Ki?,t9･8,:n:,tg.ligO:C.eClll'5,ag"xOt/ltggb,/lguiinl.

(1 Samuel 17). This painting shows the scene after the battle When Tiziano) (Bertini lg8z cited in "Bibliography" above, p.429, no.303)･

David turns to offer thanks to God in heaven. 6) "del Guercino. Altro quadro in cornice come sopra alto b.a2on.2largo
diE,1[:.iSi.PaS-?gs"g.b.ehC9bll･l,.ei.X"hO,Widn.iOLgC.hi.'.ar8.tLl:.g"i/lt..adP,P.ea,.I9)dT2n, ,,;'ti.aLbi{':Oog"ldp,:igD,ajat6dS,kC,,Op'ti2a,i8.,S,:,agd.i.6i,i2:,:ie,G,Ollag(,:e,Iti:,ii,9,8[llC,1'2d,kl

painting then appeared in several recent exhibitionS, inCIUding the spinosa, "Le conezioni farnesiane a Napoli: da raccolta di famiglia a

major Guercino show in 1990 and the Farnese collection show in Museo e Gallerie Nazionali di Capodimonte," in Parma, Naples and
1995, in which the Guercino attribution has been accepted un- Munich1995-96,cited in"Exhibitions"above, pp.80-95.
                                                            8) Christie's, London, 1800, cited in "Provenance" above.
animously and without question.
                                                            9)Both paintings are noted in the Guercino account book and in the
   One reason for the frequent mention of thiS WOrk in reCent Malvasia biography as works of 1649. See Bologna 1991, cited in "Exhibi-

Guercino literature lies in scholarly interest in its provenance･ tions"above,nos.121,122.

Guercino's studio account book includes the entry, loosely trans-

lated, "1650, 12 October. Received 60 ducats from Lodovico Fermi

of Piacenza for a half-length image of David holding the head of

Goliath."2) Major scholars such as Luigi Salerno and Denis Mahon

have concluded that the NMWA work is identical with that men-

tioned in this entry.3} The account book's entry obviously corres-

ponds to a passage in Malvasia's Flelsina Pittrice which records "a

David with head of Goliath for Lodovico Fermi."`) Nothing else is

known about the person named Lodovico Fermi, except that he had

commissioned a "half-length St. Jerome" from Guercino in 1632.

   Then, an inventory compiled ca. 1680 of the Farnese family

collection in the Palazzo del Giardino, Parma, notes a painting that

was "'Iiwo braccia and 2.5 oncie tall and one braccia and eleven

oncie wide." [approx. 120×104cm.] The painting is described as

"David with right hand at his chest and eyes raised to heaven.

He holds a slingshot in his left hand, while the head of the giant

Goliath is placed on a rock nearby. By Guercino da Cento."5) The

size and composition noted in this description are in almost

complete accord with those of the NMWA work (except that the

NMXMA shows David's left hand grasping Goliath's hair). The same

painting was listed again in the 1734 inventory of the Palazzo

Ducale, Parma.6} It is clear that this painting, along with the other

art works in the Farnese collection, was moved to Naples that same

year.7) The Guercino David does not appear in later inventories,

and presumably it was removed from the collection during the

French occupation at the end of the 18th century. The next mention

of the painting is in the 1800 Christie's sale catalogue of the proper-

ties ofJohn Udney, the British consul to Livorno: "No.46. Guercino.

David with the head of Goliath, in his finest manner. It was also

in the Parma collection and companion to the celebrated picture

of the Magdalen, by Guido".8)

   According to the above reconstruction of the painting's prove-

nance, the NMWA David may safely be dated to 1650. Certainly,

while no definitive proof is provided to identily the NMWA painting

with that Lodovico Fermi purchased directly from the artist, there

are no other late period Guercino images of David recorded in the

early literature. Also, given that Piancenza was a part of the Duchy

of Parma at that time, we may suppose that Fermi's paintings were

somehow absorbed into the Farnese collection. On a stylistic basis,

a date of 1650 seems appropriate for this work. The style of this

painting can be reasonably compared to that of Guercino works

firmly dated to ca. 1649-50, for example, the 1649 .lbseph and the

14x7fe ofPotipharand the Amnon and 7lamar in the National Gallery,

Washington.9)

   The composition of the NMWA David also appears in two other

versions, including one in the Florence Soprintendenza attributed

to the hand of Guercino's pupil, Benedetto Gennari.

                                    (Michiaki Koshikawa)
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